SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 29099/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-04-2024 in CWP No. 25843/2013 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

HARGOBIND SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.156909/2024-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.156911/2024-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.156907/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.156913/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No.156912/2024-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

Date: 29-07-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Naresh Kaushal, Adv.

Mr. Nitin Kaushal, Adv.

Mr. Honey Verma, Adv.

Mr. Manish Awasthi, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Malik, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gopal Sankar Narayanan, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Preetika Diwedi, Adv.

Mr. Subrat Deb, Adv.

Mr. Vibhav Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Sharad Kumar Puri, Adv.

Mrs. Priya Puri, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Permission to file Special Leave Petition is granted.

Application for permission to file additional documents/facts/annexures is allowed.

Delay in filing application for setting aside the

Applications for setting aside the abatement and for substitution are allowed.

2

Issue notice only with respect to determination of compensation alone.

Mrs. Priya Puri, learned AOR accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.5. Let the counter affidavit be filed within four weeks on behalf of respondent No.5.

Let notice be issued to the remaining respondents.

In the meantime, any award to be passed will be subject to the outcome of this Special Leave Petition.

(SWETA BALODI) COURT MASTER (SH)

(POONAM VAID) **COURT MASTER (NSH)**