## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 26830/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-04-2024 in CWP No. 3013/2014 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

ACHHRA SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

THE STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.182314/2024-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.182315/2024-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.182320/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP) and IA No.182321/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.182319/2024-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

Date: 23-08-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mohit Jaggi, Adv.

Mr. Vibhuti Sushant Gupta, Adv. Mr. Narender Kumar Verma, AOR

## For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Permission to file special leave petition(s) is granted.
- 2. Delay condoned. Abatement, if any, is set aside.
- 3. I.A. No.182314/2024 is allowed.
- 4. Issue notice only with respect to determination of compensation.
- 5. Dasti service, in addition, is granted.
- 6. In addition to the usual mode, liberty is granted to the petitioner to serve notice through the Standing Counsel for the respondent/State.

- In the meantime, any award to be passed will be subject to the 7. outcome of this petition.
- Tag with Diary No.29099/2024. 8.

(NARENDRA PRASAD) **DEPUTY REGISTRAR** 

(ANJU KAPOOR) COURT MASTER